

Corporate Services Department Legislative Services

May 31, 2019

Hon. Steve Clark Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing 17th Floor, 777 Bay Street Toronto, ON M5G 2E5

Subject: Director, City Development & CBO, Report PLN 14-19

Proposed Bill 108. More Homes, More Choice Act, 2019 and Provincial

Housing Supply Action Plan – Environmental Registry of Ontario

Numbers 019-0016, 019-0017, and 019-0021

File: A-1400-001-19

The Council of the Corporation of the City of Pickering considered the above matter at a meeting held on May 27, 2019 and adopted the following resolution:

- That Council receive for information and review, a copy of City of Toronto Report CC7.3 of the City Manager, Chief Planner and Executive Director, City Planning, dated May 14, 2019, titled "Proposed Bill 108 (*More Homes, More Choice Act, 2019*) and the Housing Supply Action Plan

 Preliminary City Comments", provided as Appendix I to Report PLN 14-19;
- 2. That Council endorse the following recommendations of the City of Toronto Report CC7.3 as they apply to the City of Pickering: #2, #3 and #4 requesting the Province consult further with municipalities; #8 though #21 requesting the Province amend Bill 108 for the Planning Act; #22 through #29 requesting the Province amend Bill 108 for the *Development Charges Act*; and #30 through #36 requesting the Province amend Bill 108 for the *Ontario Heritage Act*; and,
- 3. That a copy of Report PLN 14-19 and Council's resolution on the Report be forwarded to: the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing; the Environmental Registry of Ontario; the Honourable Peter Bethlenfalvy, MPP Pickering Ajax; and the Region of Durham.

A copy of Report PLN 14-19 is attached. Should you require further information, please do not hesitate to contact City Development at 905.420.4617.

Yours truly

Susan Cassel City Clerk

SC:bg Enclosure

Copy: Hon. Peter Bethlenfalvy, MPP Pickering-Uxbridge

Environmental Registry of Ontario (via Online Portal)
R. Walton, Regional Clerk/Director of Legislative Services

11. Walton, Regional Olena Director of Legislative of

Chief Administrative Officer